
Development Control A 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 8 July 2020
Time:      5.00 pm
Venue:   Remote Zoom Meeting

Distribution:
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Clive Stevens, Mark Wright, 
Fabian Breckels, Paul Goggin, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Margaret Hickman, Olly Mead, Afzal Shah 
and Steve Smith

Copies to: Gary Collins

Issued by: Jeremy Livitt, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol BS3 9FS
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 30 June 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control A Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Please note that any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not 
on the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for 
inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 10th June 
2020 

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 6 - 13)

5. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. (Pages 14 - 24)

6. Enforcement 
To note recent enforcement notices. (Page 25)

7. Public Forum 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 2nd July 2020.



Development Control A Committee – Agenda

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 Noon on Tuesday
7th July 2020.

Members of the public who wish to present their public forum statement,
question or petition at the zoom meeting must register their interest by
giving at least two clear working days’ notice prior to the meeting by 2pm on
Monday 6th July 2020.

PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW STANDING ORDERS
AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU MUST SUBMIT EITHER A
STATEMENT, PETITION OR QUESTION TO ACCOMPANY YOUR REGISTER TO
SPEAK.

In accordance with previous practice adopted for people wishing to speak at
Development Control Committees, please note that you may only be
allowed 1 minute subject to the number of requests received for the meeting.

8. Planning and Development 
To consider the following planning applications (Page 26)

a) 19/04638/X - Cotham School (Pages 27 - 83)

b) 20/01270/F - Land On South East Side of Severn Road, 
Avonmouth

(Pages 84 - 138)

c) 20/01254/A - Units 5 and 6, Marketside Industrial Site, 
Albert Road

(Pages 139 - 165)

9. Date of Next Meeting 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held as a remote zoom meeting at 2pm on 
Wednesday 5th August 2020.



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings 

Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings

Following changes to government rules, we will use video conferencing to hold all public meetings, 
including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) 
and scrutiny.

Councillors will take decisions remotely and the meetings will be broadcast live on YouTube.

Members of the public who wish to present their public forum in person during the vi
[...]
.

 If there are a large number of submissions on one matter, a representative may be requested to 
speak on the group’s behalf.

 If you do not attend the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken your 
statement will be noted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all virtual 
public meetings including Full Council and Cabinet meetings are now broadcast live via the council's 
webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting will be broadcast (except where there are confidential or 
exempt items).  

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment

You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee  (Remote Meeting)

10th June 2020 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Fabian Breckels, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Paul Goggin, 
Margaret Hickman, Afzal Shah, Steve Smith, Clive Stevens, Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), 
and Mark Wright (Audio only)

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Development Management; Laurence Fallon, Transport Development Management; 
Norman Cornthwaite, Democratic Services

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed everyone and explained how the Meeting would operate and the process to be 
followed for the hearing of each application.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



d
[...]
ocial contact and unrelated to the 
application. This was agreed.

Resolved – that, subject to the above, the minutes of the Meeting held on 13th May 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

10.Appeals

The Head of Development Management introduced the report providing an overview of the current 
appeals.  He confirmed that the correct version of the report is now on the website.

Councillor Smith asked whether the Council would make an application for costs in relation to the appeals 
at Hamilton House. The Head of Development Management replied that this would be considered if the 
appellants had acted unreasonably.

11.Enforcement

The Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. He 
confirmed that the correct version of the report is now on the website. 

12.Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

13.Planning and Development

18/06186/F - 90 West Street St Philips

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and 
summarised the report for this item highlighting the following:

Resubmission of application 17/04953/F - construction of 12no. flats, 2 retail units and 
addition of one storey to 90 West Street.

Answers for Clarification:

 Information relating to noise has been provided by Environmental Protection; the 
complaints received relate to noise generated by music; noise insulation will be 
provided as part of the scheme; traffic noise is generated in West Street; bedrooms are 
located at the front of the property as some units only have one bedroom; the 
developer may have to reduce the number of units to achieve all bedrooms being 
located at the rear

 One of the benefits of the scheme compared to exi
[...]
6 against, 1 abstention.

Councillor Alexander moved that a decision on the application deferred until a future Meeting of the 
Committee. However there was no seconder for this Motion so it fell before a vote was taken.

Councillor Smith moved that the application be refused for reasons relating to loss of amenity due to the 
loss of on-street car parking in the area

Councillor Windows seconded this Motion.

On being put to the Vote it was

Resolved – (Voting 6 for, 3 against, 1 abstention) that the application be refused for reasons relating to 
loss of amenity due to the loss of on-street car parking in the area. 

Councillor Wright left the Meeting after this item.

20/01254/A - Unit 5 & 6 Marketside Industrial Site Albert Road

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the 
report for this item highlighting the following:

Upgrade of 1no. poster panel to digital LED display advertisement (single-sided).

Answers for Clarification:

 Drivers approaching the roundabout would have the usual rights of way at a roundabout; it is a well 
lit roundabout and the sign would not impact on vision at night

 A condition only allowing the screen to change during daylight hours could be included but it may 
not be accepted by the applicants 

 There has been no previous application for this site and the current advertisement has been there 
since at least 2008, although without permission

 Adverts do draw attention to themselves but there is already an advert on the site; this one would 
change every 10 seconds

 The signed route for cyclists is along the River Avon

Page 11



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Although there are 5 advertisement boards adjacent to the roundabout, none of them are LED; 
each application has to be judged on its merits, although the legislation does allow cumulative 
effect to be taken into consideration

 There is no available evidence of an increase in road accidents as a result of the 
[...]
stallations are deemed appropriate in the Local 
Plan, which would in turn assist Bristol in achieving an 80% reduction in CO2 emissions by 2050, 
as required by the Climate Change Act 2008 and the Core Strategy. 
 
Officers therefore recommend that planning permission is granted subject to conditions and refer 
the application to the Secretary of State. 
 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
How much Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) will this development be required to pay? 
 
Development of less than 100 square metres of new build that does not result in the creation of a 
new dwelling; development of buildings that people do not normally go into, and conversions of 
buildings in lawful use, are exempt from CIL. This application falls into one of these categories and 
therefore no CIL is payable. 
 
RECOMMENDED Refer to the Secretary of State 
 
(A) That the application together with responses to the publicity and consultations, the 

committee report and members comments be referred to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government. 

 
If the Secretary of State makes no comment within the 21 day period from receipt of 
notification, then planning permission is granted subject to the following conditions, plus 
additional conditions relating to mitigating the ecological impact of the development (to 
follow): 

 
Condition(s)  
 
Time limit for commencement of development 
 
 1. Full Planning Permission 
  
 The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 2. Wind turbine - Lifetime of the development 
  
 The wind turbine hereby approved shall be completely removed from the site and the site 

restored to its former state no later than 25 years from the grant of this permission, in 

Page 110



Item no. 2 
Development Con
[...]
 which the LPA can limit the time when images 
change to daytime only.  Officers have drafted a condition which would require the applicant to submit 
a management plan to the LPA.  This would require the applicant to set out how it would be ensured 
that the images on the screen changed (every ten seconds) during daytime hours only; the screen 

Page 144

https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0965856418310632?via%3Dihub


Item no. 3 
Development Control Committee A – 8 July 2020 
Application No. 20/01254/A: Unit 5 & 6 Marketside Industrial Site Albert Road Bristol BS2 0WA  
 

  

would remain static at night.  The applicant would be required to use a mechanism such as daylight 
sensors (or similar) to control the rate of change.   

Officers put the principle of such a condition to the applicant who has stated that they would not agree 
to such a condition. 

For the reasons set out in the initial officer report, the officer recommendation is for approval without 
such a condition, as it is not considered necessary. 

3. Expected changes in cycle and foot traffic in the area 

Members requested more information on the expected changes in foot and cycle traffic in the area of 
the application site over the coming years, including increases due to changing habits arising from the 
Covid-19 pandemic, and proposed regeneration in the St Philips Marsh area.  It is worth noting that 
the application needs to be determined on the current situation, but future possible changes are set 
out below. 

In the draft Bristol Local Plan Review (March 2019), the area is proposed to be designated as draft 
policy DM3 - St Philip's Marsh. It is identified as an area of growth and regeneration which will include 
mixed uses in a regenerated city quarter. As stated previously, the emerging policy has limited weight 
at this stage of plan preparation.  However, the draft Local Plan does set out that the development in 
the area would need to be the subject of a detailed m
[...]
4(18)31063-2/h0780
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0780
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0805
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0805
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0815
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0830
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0830
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0835
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0835
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0845
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0845
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0855
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0855
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0860
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0860
http://refhub.elsevier.com/S0965-8564(18)31063-2/h0865


Marketside
Industrial Estate

1

3

E l S ub S ta

47 to 48

88 to 96

LB

S t P hilips  Trade P ark

5

Works

Sta
El Sub

0m 25m 50m 75m

9.1m

Marketside
Industrial Estate

1

3

E l S ub S ta

88

Mean Low Water

LB

Tanks

S t P hilips  Trade P ark

5

Works

El Sub

Sta

Tank

El Sub

Sta

8.5m

25m 50m 75m

                                              

Drawing Title: Date: Dwg. No:Scale:

Scale as  shown
when printed at A3

1st June 2020 BST-009/001

Upgrade of 1no. 48-sheet advertisement hoarding to digital LED display
Site Location

Location & Site PlansAlbert Rd, Roundabout, St. Philips

Site Address: Rev:

Rev 1

LOCATION PLAN

Notes:

SITE PLAN

Scale 1:1250@A3 0m 20m 50m 70m30m10m 40m 60m 80m 90m 100m

0m 20m 30m 40m10mScale 1:500@A3

P
age 164



Drawing Title: Date: Dwg. No:Scale:

Not to scale,
indicative only

Rev:

_ _

EXISTING VIEW PROPOSED VIEW

Existing & Proposed Views 16th January 2020 BST-009/004Albert Rd, Roundabout, St. Philips

Site Address:

P
age 165


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 10th June 2020
	5 Appeals
	6 Enforcement
	8 Planning and Development
	8a 19/04638/X - Cotham School
	RELEVANT HISTORY
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUE
	RECOMMENDED
	Strategic City TransportTransport Development Management
	Development Control Committee B – 8 November 2017
	Supporting Documents

	8b 20/01270/F - Land On South East Side of Severn Road, Avonmouth
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED
	Supporting Documents

	8c 20/01254/A - Units 5 and 6, Marketside Industrial Site, Albert Road
	BACKGROUND
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED
	Supporting Documents






Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

8 July 2020 at 5.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Clive Stevens, Mark Wright, 
Fabian Breckels, Paul Goggin, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Margaret Hickman, Afzal Shah and 
Steve Smith

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Ken Reid, Anna Schroeder, Kayna Tregay, Stephen Rockey, Jane Woodhouse and Jeremy 
Livitt

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

There were no apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Clive Stevens indicated that he had been the Chair of the local Neighbourhood Partnership for 
this site between 2011 and 2014 when the potential for a crossing in this area had been discussed. 
However, he was not predetermined on this issue.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 10th June 2020

The minutes of the above meeting were approved as a correct record.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Appeals

The Committee was advised that more appeals had now been received and details were listed in the 
report.

Members’ attention was drawn to Items 65 and 66 concerning illuminated adverts for Cabot Circus and 
the differing decisions by the Inspector – one of which was allowed and one that was dismissed.

The Committee was reminded of the importance of considering each case of illuminated adverts on its 
own individual merits.

6. Enforcement

The Committee noted that enforcement notices continued to be served as necessary. Members thanked 
the team for their efforts during the COVD-19 pandemic period.

7. Public Forum

The Committee received a number Public Forum Speakers for this meeting.

Details of all Public Forum Statements including Public Speakers at the meeting were published as a 
supplementary dispatch for this agenda on the Bristol City Council website.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.

8. Planning and Development

The Committee considered the following planning applications:

a. 19/04638/X - Cotham School

The Committee received a presentation from officers concerning this Planning Application during which 
the following comments were made:

 The proposed road works were mitigation and formed part of the Cotham School expansion that 
had previously been agreed by the Committee and had now happened. 

 Whilst lessons could be learnt from the consultation process, the proposed pedestrian crossing 
was in the optimum location as identified in the Transport Statement

 The proposed road works had been submitted by Bristol City Council’s Capital Team and had been 
approved by committee in November 2017



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 An additional entry form had been approved as part of the expansion with a 135 pupil uplift in 
pupil numbers

 There was now a large building on site and with new facilities opened
 An aerial view of the school site showed main roads surrounding the building
 An analysis had been made into the best way of mitigating transport movement and the proposed 

measures were considered vital to secure a safe environment 
 In view of current traffic levels and pedestrian desire line, this was deemed to be the only location 

available
 A number of photos showed the location of the site including dropped kerbs. The site was already 

used by children to cross 
 The site had been previously been identified as a safety concern by the Neighbourhood 

Partnership
 The proposed pedestrian improvements had been acknowledged as reasonable and so these had 

been added as a condition to the proposal. The pavement build out had therefore been moved to 
Pitch Lane to better reflect the desire line

 Following consultation, objections had been received from the nursery, parents and Councillor 
Anthony Negus

 The principal objections were that other locations should be investigated, the data was unreliable 
and out of date, parking availability will be restricted and the security of users will be 
compromised

 Bristol walking Alliance supported the scheme and stated that a crossing had been long identified 
and was required

 TDM had identified that a crossing was necessary in this location and that the application should 
be approved subject to recommendations. It would also encourage walking to school

 Officers believed that the provision of the crossing would address safety measures identified in 
accordance with the Local Policy

In response to members’ questions, officers made the following responses:

 The nursery had been consulted on the current application. However, due to the way that the 
consultation process operated, it is possible that local people were not consulted for the discharge 
of conditions  application. There should have been communication between Bristol City Council’s 
team and the school on this issue

 The scheme was subject to a quality assurance process
 If the proposed mitigation scheme was not approved, there was no power for the Committee to 

consider other applications. 
 The Highways Team believed that there was sufficient capacity for parking on site. However, it was 

within walking distance which would encourage children to walk to school
 It would be beyond a reasonable interpretation of the condition to choose another site for the 

crossing
 A Memorandum of Understanding was operating between different parts of Bristol City Council



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The expansion derived from the Schools Expansion Team and the mitigation measures for read 
traffic were deemed necessary as part of this. A budget from public funding had already been 
earmarked for the expansion of the scheme

Councillors made the following comments:

 A different route on Cotham Park North had been suggested as an alternative route which 
superseded the 2019 assessment of Pitch Lane site as the best option. This was a shorter route 
than Pitch Lane although on an initial analysis the latter might appear to be

 This scheme should not be supported. The school had indicated that it was not necessary. It 
was based on the former Transport Statement which placed the expansions to the school in a 
different location and the crossing in a different place.

 The logic for supporting the scheme seemed to be  based on a perceived lack of alternative 
options rather than it being the most appropriate one. It should not be supported.

 Local residents had stated that it would make a bad situation worse. A speed table at the 
junction might be the best option in this instance. It was disappointing to see that so much 
work had gone into a scheme which was flawed due to lack of proper consultation

 Children would continue to use this route and cross the road. Since it was quite a dangerous 
road, it needed a crossing point but the school objected to it. There was a concern that no 
traffic measures would be introduced at the site and then a serious accident could occur 
within the next few months if the application was refused

 In future, as a Local Planning Authority, more consideration was required for the way that that 
the consultation process operated concerning application for the discharge of conditions

Councillor Mike Davies moved, seconded by Councillor Margaret Hickman that the application be 
approved.

Upon being put to the vote, it was LOST ( 4 FOR, 6 AGAINST, I ABSTENTION).

The Committee then discussed other options concerning this application, including to defer it 
pending analysis on the consultation process or refusal.

Councillor Mark Wright moved, seconded by Councillor Steve Smith and upon being put to the 
vote it was 

RESOLVED (6 FOR, 4 AGAINST, 1 ABSTENTION) – that the application is refused on the grounds 
that the proposed scheme will fail to realise the intended benefits to the detriment of highway 
safety for all highway users.

9. 20/01270/F - Land On South East Side of Severn Road, Avonmouth

Officers presented this report and made the following comments:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 There was a lot to commend about this application but with a heavy heart officers were 
recommending refusal on the grounds of a potential risk to safety

 Whilst the probability of this risk was very low, the consequences of such an event should it 
happen were extremely serious. Officers were not satisfied that appropriate mitigation measures 
were in place to deal with such a situation

 Whilst a shorter turbine would be less viable, it was not deemed unviable
 The application had been made by Ambition Energy who invested in community projects and who 

brought low energy bills to residents
 Details of the site were outlined and a representation of how the site would look from different 

locations with the turbine in place was provided
 In the long term, the intention was to create a Learning Centre in the long term
 There were 69 expressions of support and 1 objection from Seabank Power Station on the grounds 

of safety
 There was an extremely slim chance that if the turbine were to collapse it could damage one of 

the cooling towers and risk staff
 Ambition Energy argue that the scheme is acceptable despite non-compliance with the NPPG. 

They argue that the financial damage would be lower than claimed
 Members’ attention was drawn to the legal opinion of Sea Bank and the legal advice sought by 

Bristol City Council upon receipt of this advice, both of which had been circulated to Councillors in 
advance of the Committee

 It was noted that, if the application was approved and its impact could be made acceptable, NPPF 
2019 Paragraph 154 was relevant

 Members’ attention was also drawn to Paragraph 008 of the NPPG Planning Practice Guidance 
that should be given appropriate weight as well as Paragraph 016 NPPG which indicated that 
safety risks can be mitigated through appropriate siting and consultation with affected bodies. 

 The applicants have indicated that the turbine cannot be lowered and as a result the mitigation 
had not been fully addressed and remained a concern

 Officers were happy that conditions could be made for all other eventualities, including visual 
impact and flood risk

 If approved, the application would contribute to meeting the 80% reduction in CO2 emissions by 
2050 included within the Climate Change Act 2008 and forming part of the Council’s Core Strategy

 Officers considered that mitigation on the grounds of safety had not been full provided and that 
therefore the application should be refused on the grounds of safety

In response to Councillors’ questions, officers made the following points:

 The applicant estimated the cost of damage to the tower at £4 Million, whilst Sea Bank estimated 
£15 Million

 Ambition stated that the distance to the cooling tower was 130 Metres. Since the tip of the blade 
was 150 metres away, the distance was within the buffer zone and the damage assessment was 
carried out on the basis that the turbine could be carried by wind



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The applicant’s technical assessment was that the assessed risk was a 1 in a 500,000 year event. 
Sea Bank had not challenged this assessment

 Officers confirmed that the recommendation contained within the original report had changed in 
the amendment sheet following legal opinion due to the need to give proper weight to the NPPG 
and NPPF. There was a change of view of the weight that should be given to this view

 Any decision to approve the application would still need to go to the Secretary of State as there 
was no Local Plan Policy for wind turbines

 Whilst it was noted that there had been a last minute change in the recommendation, this was a 
similar situation to many other applications where circumstances changed on a fast-moving basis. 
Whilst this was not ideal, this was a complicated situation following the late receipt of legal advice 
and counsel’s opinion

 If the small turbine had been proved to be not viable, this would require greater weight to have 
been given to the NPPG

 The safety to the structure risk (1 in 500,000 years) was the reason for the change in weight, not 
the 1 in 100,000 year risk of safety to life. These figures had been made following a technical and 
risk assessment of a number of factors such as height, prevailing winds etc.

 The turbine life span was 25 years before it was decommissioned

Councillors then made the following comments:

 If the wind turbine was shut down during an event of extremely high winds (ie a severe hurricane), 
such an event would in all likelihood also directly affect all other structures in the area

 Whilst the risk of such an event happening was extremely low, the estimated impact was 
extremely large. The Committee needed to take into account both legal opinions, the relevant 
National Policy Framework and Guidance together with the serious material issues raised by the 
objectors

 500,000 years ago there was a tsunami in that region. The risk seemed reasonable in view of the 
positive impact of the development on the local community

 This application deserved support. The Committee needed to take into account the thoroughness 
of the applicant and that this was an extremely unlikely event which in any case would probably 
destroy all structures in the area

 The level of risk was acceptable
 In view of the small risk, this application should be supported. The UK was the sixth biggest 

producer of wind turbines globally. The application was very thorough and should be commended

Councillor Mike Davies moved, seconded by Councillor Afzal Shah and upon being put to the vote 
it was

Resolved (unanimously) – that the application be approved for referral for a decision to the 
Secretary of State subject to the conditions set out in the amendment sheet.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

10.20/01254/A - Units 5 and 6, Marketside Industrial Site, Albert Road

Councillor Mike Davies left the meeting prior to consideration of this item.

Officers presented this report and made the following comments:

 At the meeting on 10th June 2020, officers had recommended approval of this application
 Following its deferral, it was deemed that consent has been in existence for 10 years
 An assessment had been made of the three locations where LED signs were currently installed in 

Bristol concerning the level of accidents
 At the Lawrence Hill roundabout, there had been two accidents in 2018 following the installation 

in 2017. At the M32 in Eastville, LED signs had been installed in early 2019, Whilst there had been 
4 accidents before the installation, there had been none after. There had been no accidents 
recorded at St Phillips Causeway between 2014 and 2019 following the installation of LED signs. It 
was noted that these statistics did not show near misses

 The assessment of the data was inconclusive as to whether or not digital signs were the cause of 
the accident in each case. 

 A national assessment of accidents at LED signs had not been practicable due to the very large 
amount of data to assess.

 There had been a great deal of research carried out on driver distraction. Whilst this showed that 
road sign advertising could cause an increase in crashes, this was not conclusive

 The applicant had been unwilling to agree to a condition to limit the screen’s ability to change in 
day time only

 Details of the expected changes in cycle and foot traffic in the area were set out
 Draft policies in the local plan had not yet been adopted. However, development in the area 

would be supported by transport improvements. If the area became more residential, 
improvements to highways would be recommended including walking and cycle routes

 Whilst there were proposed pedestrianisation changes in the City Centre, there was nothing for 
this application site

 The officer recommendation remained for approval with the conditions previously outlined. There 
was no policy to restrict LED signs in the city

In response to members’ questions, officers made the following points:

 The proposed location for the LED screen was an intersection and would be in the centre of the 
windscreen coming from one direction towards it

 Requiring there to be no change of display during daylight hours could be perceived by the 
applicant as an undesirable limitation and tantamount to a refusal

 Under standard conditions, images did not change any faster than 10 seconds



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Councillors made the following comments:

 The research from an objector in Israel was very helpful. The point of a roadside advert was to 
distract and therefore the application should be rejected. This location was not appropriate

 Reports from Sweden and Denmark suggested that distractions cause accidents
 The report seemed inconclusive as to whether or not this was an appropriate location. There was 

not enough evidence. Any refusal on safety grounds would need to prove that it was unsafe and 
so it should reluctantly be supported

 Although more evidence was required, it was nevertheless clear that the location of the proposed 
sign at an intersection and being viewable from the centre of the windscreen whilst travelling 
from one direction increased the risk. Therefore the application should be refused

 Since it was not conclusive, it did not seem possible to refuse it. A policy was required on digital 
adverts

 The purpose of these adverts was to distract. However, without data, it would be difficult to 
refuse it. This application was complicated by the fact that the applicant would not support a 
Management Plan which would enable control over it

Councillor Steve Smith moved, seconded by Councillor Don Alexander that the application be 
approved.

Upon being put to the vote, this was LOST (3 FOR, 6 AGAINST, 1 ABSTENTION).

Councillor Stephen Clarke then moved, seconded by Councillor Clive Stevens and upon being put to 
the vote it was

RESOLVED (7 FOR, 3 ABSTENTIONS) – that the application be refused on the grounds of road safety 
due to its proposed location at a roundabout and in a position which was likely to distract drivers.

It was noted that a policy on Digital Signs was required and noted that this might be an issue for the 
appropriate Cabinet Member to consider.

11.Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday 5th August 2020 as 
remote zoom meeting.

The meeting ended at 20.05pm

CHAIR_________________



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


